Dated: August 12, 2015.

Evan Ryan,

Assistant Secretary, Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs, U.S. Department of State.

[FR Doc. 2015–21171 Filed 8–25–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–05–P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice: 9240]

In the Matter of the Designation of Sajid Mohammad Badat as a Specially Designated Global Terrorist Pursuant Section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as Amended

In accordance with section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224 of September 23, 2001, as amended ("the Order"), I hereby determine that the individual known as Sajid Mohammad Badat, also known as other aliases and transliterations, no longer meets the criteria for designation under the Order, and therefore I hereby revoke the designation of the aforementioned individual as a Specially Designated Global Terrorist pursuant to section 1(b) of the Order.

This determination shall be published in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: August 3, 2015. John F. Kerry, Secretary of State. [FR Doc. 2015–21162 Filed 8–25–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–AD–P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice: 9235]

Foreign Affairs Policy Board Charter Renewal

AGENCY: Department of State.

Charter Renewal

In accordance with the provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. App., the Department of State announces the Charter of the Foreign Affairs Policy Board, established July 2011, was renewed for a two-year period. The Board is established under the general authority of the Secretary of State and the Department of State set forth in title 22 of the United States Code, in particular Section 2656 of that Title, and consistent with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C., Appendix).

The Foreign Affairs Policy Board was established to provide the Secretary of State, the Deputy Secretaries of State, and the Director of Policy Planning with independent, informed advice and opinions concerning matters of U.S. foreign policy. It is comprised of twenty-five distinguished U.S. citizens from the private sector, nongovernmental organizations, think tanks, and academia.

For more information, contact *FAPB*@ *state.gov.*

Dated: June 29, 2015.

Andrew McCracken,

Designated Federal Officer.

[FR Doc. 2015–21168 Filed 8–25–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–10–P

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

[Public Notice: 9233]

Issuance of a Presidential Permit to Plains Pipeline, L.P.

AGENCY: Department of State. **ACTION:** Notice of Issuance of a Presidential Permit to Plains Pipeline, L.P. to connect, operate, and maintain existing pipeline facilities at the international boundary between the United States and Canada.

SUMMARY: The Department of State issued a Presidential Permit to Plains Pipeline, L.P. on August 3, 2015 to connect, operate, and maintain existing pipeline facilities acquired by that company at the border of the United States and Canada for the transport of crude oil between the United States and Canada. The Department of State determined that issuance of this permit would serve the national interest. In making this determination and issuing the permit, the Department of State followed the procedures established under Executive Order 13337, and provided public notice and opportunity for comment.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Office of Europe, Western Hemisphere and Africa, Bureau of Energy Resources, U.S. Department of State (ENR/EDP/ EWA). 2201 C St. NW., Ste. 4843, Washington DC 20520. Attn: Deputy Director. Tel: 202–647–2041.

Dated: August 13, 2015.

R. Chris Davy,

Acting Director, Energy Resources Bureau, Energy Diplomacy (ENR/EDP/EWA), Bureau of Energy Resources, U.S. Department of State.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Additional information concerning the Plains Pipeline, L.P. pipeline facilities and documents related to the Department of State's review of the application for a Presidential Permit can be found at *http://www.state.gov/e/enr/ applicant.* Following is the text of the issued permit:

PRESIDENTIAL PERMIT

AUTHORIZING PLAINS PIPELINE, L.P. TO CONNECT, OPERATE, AND MAINTAIN EXISTING PIPELINE FACILITIES AT THE INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA

By virtue of the authority vested in me as Under Secretary of State for Economic Growth, Energy, and the Environment, including those authorities under Executive Order 13337, 69 FR 25299 (2004), and Department of State Delegation of Authority 118–2 of January 26, 2006; having requested and received the views of members of the public and various federal agencies; I hereby grant permission, subject to the conditions herein set forth, to Plains Pipeline, L.P. (hereinafter referred to as the "permittee"), organized under the laws of the State of Texas, to connect, operate, and maintain existing pipeline facilities at the border of the United States and Canada near Raymond, Montana, for the transport of crude oil between Canada and the United States.

The term "facilities" as used in this permit means the relevant portion of the pipelines and any land, structures, installations, or equipment appurtenant thereto. The term "United States facilities" as used in this permit includes a 12³/4-inch pipeline in existence at the time of this permit's issuance and extending from the international border between the United States and Canada to the first block valve located in the United States, with the coordinates 104 42.934 W, 48 59.931 N.

This permit is subject to the following conditions:

Article 1. (1) The United States facilities herein described, and all aspects of their operation, shall be subject to all the conditions, provisions, and requirements of this permit and any amendment thereof. This permit may be terminated or amended at any time at the discretion of the Secretary of State or the Secretary's delegate or upon proper application therefor. The permittee shall make no substantial change in the United States facilities, the location of the United States facilities, or in the operation authorized by this permit until such changes have been approved by the Secretary of State or the Secretary's delegate.

(2) The connection, operation, and maintenance of the United States facilities shall be in all material respects as described in the permittee's December 20, 2013 application for a Presidential Permit and supplemental